
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Ms J Nicholls - Blaen Swyddog Craffu  (01443 424098) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - CYNNAL 
GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS, CYMUNEDAU A FFYNIANT yn cael ei 
gynnal yn Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Park, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX ar DYDD IAU, 16EG IONAWR, 2020 am 5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Mawrth, 14 Ionawr 2020 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Noder:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan 
fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Craffu – Cynnal 



Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus, Cymunedau a Ffyniant a gafodd ei gynnal ar 14 
Tachwedd 2019.

5 - 8
ADRODDIADAU'R CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETH - GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD A CHYFATHREBU 

3. ADBORTH CRAFFU (YMATEB Y CABINET) - ARGYMHELLION 
GWASTRAFF CYMUNEDOL 
Derbyn ymateb y Cabinet i'r argymhellion a luniwyd gan y Gweithgor 
Craffu a sefydlwyd i drafod gwastraff cymunedol.

9 - 16
4. ADRODDIADAU ER GWYBODAETH 

Mae'r adroddiadau canlynol wedi'u darparu er gwybodaeth i'r Aelodau:
Adroddiad gwybodaeth

(I'r Aelodau gydnabod yr wybodaeth sydd wedi'i chynnwys yn yr 
adroddiad(au). Mae modd anfon unrhyw ymholiadau sy'n ymwneud â'r eitem i 
Craffu@rctcbc.gov.uk)

5. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI 
Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
hystyried gan y Pwyllgor.

ADRODDIADAU'R SWYDDOGION 

6. MANNAU AGORED RHONDDA CYNON TAF - PARCIAU, 
ARDALOEDD CHWARAE A CHAEAU 

Derbyn adroddiad gan Cyfarwyddwr Diogelu Iechyd y cyhoedd a 
gwasanaethau cymunedol mewn perthynas â Pharciau, Ardaloedd 
Chwarae a Chaeau'r Cyngor.

17 - 42
7. MATERION BRYS 

Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

(Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd S Bradwick a 
Y Cynghorydd T Williams – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno)

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/RelatedDocuments/InformationReports/InformationReportRCTWelshPublicLibraryStandardsAssessment1819.pdf
mailto:Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/CY/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Y Cynghorydd M Weaver, Y Cynghorydd G Stacey, Y Cynghorydd A Chapman, 
Y Cynghorydd Owen-Jones, Y Cynghorydd W Treeby, Y Cynghorydd D Grehan, 
Y Cynghorydd E George, Y Cynghorydd G Hughes, Y Cynghorydd W Owen, 
Y Cynghorydd S Pickering, Y Cynghorydd M Diamond and Y Cynghorydd A Fox



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on  Thursday, 14 November 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Committee Room 1, 

The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Park, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 
 

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor S Bradwick (Chair) 

 
Councillor T Williams Councillor M Weaver 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor W Treeby 
Councillor E George Councillor G Hughes 

Councillor S Pickering Councillor M Diamond 
 
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr N Wheeler, Group Director – Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Mr R Waters, Service Director, Frontline Services 
Mr A Griffiths, Service Director, Highways & Transportation 

Ms J Nicholls, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

57   Apologies  
 

 

 An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillors A. 
Chapman, A. S. Fox, D. Grehan, W. Owen and G. Stacey. 
 

 

58   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

59   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the meeting held on the 14th 
November 2019 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

60   Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20  
 

 

 The Principal Scrutiny Officer presented the Public Service Delivery, 
Communities & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee forward work programme from 
January 2020 until March 2020 and asked Committee to review and agree the 
items included. Members were also asked to consider whether they wished to 
add any further items to the work programme as well as identify any training 
requirements.  
 
In addition to the scheduled items on the forward work programme, committee 
was reminded that an element of flexibility should be considered to 

 

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 2



 

 

accommodate any future pre scrutiny opportunities. The Principal Scrutiny 
Officer advised that the council continues to progress public engagement within 
its scrutiny process and therefore improvements to the Council’s social media 
continue to be made so that residents can engage with future items for scrutiny 
to explore and review. 
 
Following consideration of the Scrutiny forward work programme between 
January 2020 and March 2020, Committee RESOLVED to agree the items 
subject to including more detailed reference to the Council’s drainage repair 
works across the county borough. 
  
 

61   Consultation Links  
 

 

 Committee considered the relevant consultation links for the period and 
RESOLVED to acknowledge those consultations which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.  
 

 

62   Recycling update  
 

 

 The Group Director, Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services presented 
his report which provided committee with an update on the Council’s recycling 
performance for the first six months of the municipal year 2019/20. The Public 
Service Delivery, Communities & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee, whilst 
monitoring the Council’s recycling targets reviewed the figures to assess 
whether the Council is on course to achieve the targets set out by Welsh 
Government. 
 
Committee was reminded that the recycling target for the municipal year 2019/20 
set by Welsh Government is 64%, failure to meet this statutory target will result 
in a fine of £200 for every ton the Council fails to achieve. Committee was 
advised that potentially the fine could be a substantial one. 
 
The Group Director stated that the Council has consistently achieved its 
recycling targets, although a drop in performance last year was attributed to a 
number of factors such as a change in the way recycled wood is measured and 
a drop in the green waste collected at the kerbside due to the weather. 
 
Committee was referred to a table within the report which set out the Council’s 
recycling performance for the first six months of the municipal year. The figures 
demonstrate that the total figure of 68.92% exceeds the recycling target set out 
by Welsh Government and represent some of the highest figures ever achieved 
by the Local Authority. 
 
The Group Director advised that the next recycling target for the Council to 
achieve is the 2024/2025 target of 70% which based on current performance will 
be achievable particularly with the introduction of the new Materials Recovery 
Facility (MRF) at Bryn Pica. It is hoped the potential of the new facility will further 
improve the recycling figures. 
 
In conclusion Committee acknowledged the figures for the first six months of the 
municipal year and the potential to maintain and further to surpass these figures 
with the new MRF facility in Bryn Pica. Members welcomed the process of 
issuing a letter to residents to alert them to the fact that textiles have been 
identified in their recycling bags and redirecting them to the recycling textile 

 

Tudalen 6



 

 

banks which offer the best method of recycling textiles. 
 
Following discussion it was RESLOVED to acknowledge the progress of the 
Municipal recycling rates and to receive a further update in the New Year 
following the Christmas recycling period. 
 

63   Highways, Transportation and Strategic Projects  
 

 

 The Service Director Highways and Transportation presented the report of the 
Group Director, Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services in respect of 
progress made in delivering the Highways, Transportation and Strategic Projects 
Capital Programme.  
 
In delivering the update, the Service Director reminded Committee of the 
Council’s commitment to additional spending each year from 2011/12 on 
highways infrastructure in conjunction with funding from Welsh Government. 
Furthermore the Council’s responsibility towards improving the highway network 
and associated infrastructure is demonstrated each year through the Cabinet’s 
approval of the Capital Programme and subsequent Supplementary Highways 
Programme. Members were advised that the benefits of eight years of 
investment in its highway network can now be realised through cost -effective 
preventative maintenance which is carried out requiring less expensive reactive 
treatments. 
 
Evidence of the investments in the Council’s highways network were 
demonstrated within the report and accompanying Power Point presentation 
which highlighted
[...]
ittee was appraised of the future projects to be 
undertaken by the Council such as the ongoing resurfacing programme with 
continued assessments to determine those areas in greatest need of repair and  
management of traffic calming projects.  
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 

1. Acknowledge the good progress made in delivering the capital 
programme; and  

2. To invite Natural Resources Wales to a future meeting. 
 
 

64   Chair's Review & Close  
 

 

 The Chair reflected on the Meeting and thanked Officers for delivering their 
respective reports and acknowledged the actions and recommendations to be 
taken forward. The Chair reminded Committee that the next meeting of the 
Public Service Delivery, Communities & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee would 
take place on 16th January 2020 at 5pm when Members would receive a report 
on Rhondda Cynon Taf’s open spaces – Parks, Play areas & Pitches. 
 

 

   
 
 

This meeting closed at 5.45 pm Cllr S Bradwick 
Chairman 

 

Tudalen 8



 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
RECYCLING IN COMMUNAL AREAS; WORKING GROUP 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS & DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES.  
 
Author: - Sarah Handy (Graduate Scrutiny Officer) 01443 424099 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Public Service Delivery,  
        Communities & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee with the response of the Cabinet 
        Member for Environment, Leisure & Heritage Services following the  
        recommendations of the Scrutiny Working Group, which was established to deal  
        with ‘Recycling in Communal Areas’  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2:1      It is recommended that Members acknowledge the Cabinet Member response 

following the recommendations of the ‘Recycling in Communal Areas’ Working 
Group, as set out at Appendix A.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  At the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities & Prosperity 

Scrutiny  Committee held on the 27th of September 2018, Scrutiny received a 
presentation in respect of  Communal Area Recycling from the Group Director- 
Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services, who outlined the barriers facing 
the service area, particularly when collecting from bin collection points (BCP’s) 
across the County Borough.  

 
3.2 The Public Service Delivery, Communities & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 

resolved to set up a Working Group, tasked with improving communal area 
recycling across RCT.    
 

3.3  The Working Group Members comprised of County Borough Councillors 
  S. Bradwick (Chair), T. Williams (Vice Chair), D. Owen-Jones, G. Hughes,  
  M. Weaver, W. Owen, W. Treeby, S. Pickering, G. Stacey and D. Grehan.  
 

Tudalen 9

Agendwm 3

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/PublicServiceDeliveryCommunitiesandProsperityScrutinyCommittee/2018/09/27/Minutes/M27.09.18.pdf


3.4  At its inaugural meeting on the 15th November 2018, the Scrutiny Working Group 
 looked to establish two sub groups to oversee two specific programmes of work:- 

 
 Recycling and the role of Social Landlords; and 
 Recycling Enforcement issues 
 

3.5  At that meeting, nominations were also sought for each sub group. It was  
  agreed that a nominated chair, with the support of a lead officer, would  

organise the sub group’s activities.  
 

4. FINAL REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP  
 

4.1 The final report of the Scrutiny Working Group was submitted to the Cabinet 
on the 17th of October 2019.  

 
4.2 The Cabinet resolved to approve the recommendations, subject to further 

deliberations in relation to recommendation xvi (minute 63 refers)  
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The review of the issues surrounding ‘Recycling in Communal Areas’  
     culminated in 16 recommendations from the Scrutiny Working Group.  
 
5.2 The Cabinet subsequently agreed the recommendations, subject to further 

deliberations in relation to recommendation xvi.  
  

5.3 It is hoped that this robust and comprehensive piece of work will improve 
communal area recycling in the County Borough for future generations. 

 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 Equality and diversity implications will be considered as part of any 
     subsequent implementation arrangements.  
 

7. CONSUTLATION 
 

7.1  A consultation was undertaken in partnership with Newydd Housing 
 Association.  

 
8. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1  Financial and resource implications will be considered as part any 

 subsequent implementation arrangements 
 

9.  LINKS TO THE COUNCILS CORPORATE PLAN AND FUTURE  
GENERATIONS – SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

 
9.1 The proposals in this report are consistent with the priorities of the  
      Council’s Corporate Plan, in particular “Place – creating neighbourhoods  
      where people are proud to live and work”.  

Tudalen 10

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2019/10/17/Reports/Item15RecommendationOfTheScrutinyWorkingGroupCommunalRecycling.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2019/10/17/Minutes/Minutes.pdf


 
           9.2 The outputs of the Strategy will also assist the Council contribute to the  
                 Wellbeing goals that ‘The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015’  
                 has put in place:-  
 

 A prosperous Wales 
 A resilient Wales 
 A Wales of cohesive communities 
 A globally responsible Wales. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 11



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972  
as amended by  

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

COUNCIL  
List of Background Papers  

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

Item – Recycling in Communal Areas: Cabinet Response  
F
[...]
lped by the fact that there is no 
similar work that has been carried out by another Council that we can learn from.  
There also appears to be GDPR challenges and privacy laws preventing the Council 
and housing providers from using CCTV at communal bin collection points.   

The Council will be able to provide housing providers with performance data such as 
areas of concern and numbers of FPN’s that have been issued.  There is still a lot of 
potential to all in using performance data that will soon be readily available using the 
WEBASPX systems.   

 

Enforcement 

The service is not currently in a financial positon to provide an extra two enforcement 
officers.  However by using technology to target problem communal areas and 
improved collaborative working with stakeholders, we hope that behaviour change will 
negate the need for enforcement. 

 

Conclusion 

As the responsible Cabinet Member, can I again thank all of the Members for their 
involvement in this important piece of work; the officers who assisted you and the 
external stakeholders you engaged with. The strategy for changing communal bin 
collection points into areas that are sustainable and are of high quality will be a long 
term challenge requiring collaborative working from all.   

I believe that taking forward the recommendations outlined within your review will 
contribute towards meeting future recycling targets and positively improve the 
Economic, Social and Environmental and Cultural well-being of the people and 
communities of Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

 

Tudalen 15



Tudalen wag



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
16th January 2020 

 
PRIORITY INVESTMENT UPDATE – PARKS, PLAY AREAS AND PITCHES 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR PUBLIC HEALTH PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY 

SERVICES 
 
Author: Mr David Batten, Head of Leisure, Parks and Countryside 
Tel: 01443 562202 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Public Service Delivery, 

Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee with an update on the Council’s 
priority investment into Parks, Play Areas and Pitches. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Acknowledge the contents of the report and  
 
2.2 Consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any further matters arising 

from the report. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To provide members of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity 

with an opportunity to examine the progress made in respect of the priority 
investment programme in Parks, Play Areas and Pitches and identify any other 
matters that Members may wish to consider in the future. 

 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Rhondda Cynon Taf has an extensive portfolio of parks and open spaces.  There are 

over 90 public parks ranging from large busy town centre parks like Ynysangharad 
War Memorial Park, Pontypridd and historic Aberdare Park through to single pitch 

Tudalen 17

Agendwm 6



playing fields in outlying communities.  There is also an extensive sporting 
infrastructure including 110 football and rugby pitches, 26 bowling greens, 11 cricket 
squares and 97 pavilions and changing rooms.  Most of the facilities and 
infrastructure is over 40 years old and in need of repair and refurbishment.  Prior to 
the priority investment programme the Parks and Countryside Service relied on a 
capital allocation of £100k per annum. 

 
4.2 The Council is responsible for the maintenance and inspection of 217 children’s play 

areas right across the County Borough.  As with the parks and playfields, many of 
the facilities have been in situ for a long time.  Prior to the priority investment 
programme the service relied on a capital allocation of £50k per annum to upgrade 
play facilities. 

 
4.3 Over the past 6 years, the Council has made a significant investment into 3G pitches 

with the aim of ensuring that all parts of the County Borough are within easy reach of 
a facility. 

 
4.4 These facilities, many of which are based on school sites, are a vast improvement on 

the old sand filled carpets particularly for football and rugby.  In December 2018, 
Cabinet approved a common pricing policy and access plan.  This has led to the 
Leisure and Parks departments managing bookings and maintaining all of the 
facilities, both public and school. 

 
 
5 PARKS INVESTMENT 

 

5.1 Following a series of consultation meetings at the start of this Council period it was 
identified that parks and playing fields in Rhondda Cynon Taf were in urgent need of 
significant investment to halt what has been a gradual deterioration over the past 20 
years. 

 
5.2 The main areas of concern identified were as follows: 
 

 General infrastructure, particularly roads, paths, walls, fences, culverts 

 Pitches in urgent need of drainage improvements 

 Parks buildings/changing rooms a number of which need total replacement 
 
5.3 The outline programme drawn up in 2018 was 
 

 18/19 – Infrastructure Work 

 19/20 – Pitch Drainage/Infrastructure 

 20/21 – Parks Buildings/Infrastructure 
 
Appendix 1 shows what was completed in 18/19 and what will be completed in 
19/20. 
 
The detailed programme for 20/21 has not yet been agreed. 

 

Tudalen 18



5.4 The headline figures are that in to date £1.8 million of additional funding has been 
allocated and over 100 schemes have been completed. 

 
 

6. PLAY AREAS  

 

6.1 The priority investment programme for Play Areas commenced in 2015/16.  By the 
end of this financial year, 111 play areas will have been enhanced with an additional 
£1.85 million allocated for this work. 

 

6.2 Appendix 2 shows the RAG status of all the children’s play areas as of December 
2019.  As can be seen a significate percentage of play areas are now classified as 
green.  The investment has been spread across wards with the ultimate target to 
ensure that all facilities rated at least yellow and green. 

 

6.3 The programme for 2019/20 is the refurbishment of a further 17 play areas at a cost 
of £550k plus a further £200k which has been allocated for the improvement of Multi 
Use Game Areas (MUGA) and for the renewal of skate parks. 

 

7. 3G PITCHES 

 

7.1 The full list of 3G pitches in RCT is included as Appendix 3.  All of these pitches have 
been delivered since 2013.  There is one further pitch to be provided in the Treorchy 
area, which will then complete the Council’s aspiration to have a 3G pitch within a 3-
mile radius of every community in RCT. 

 

7.2 Whilst 3G pitches are more expensive to maintain they are playable 7 days a week 
and are unaffected by weather conditions.  This has provided the opportunity to 
divert much of the training and mini/junior usage that currently takes place on grass 
pitches onto the 3G pitches.  Appendix 3 also gives details for the number of public 
hours that are currently being booked by clubs. 

 

7.3 In addition to the 3G investment programme, the Council has allocated a further 
£850k for the refurbishment of the King George V running track at Clydach Vale.  
Once completed the six lane, which has been constructed to meet UK athletics 
standards for regional competition, will provide a much-needed investment into 
sports facilities in the West of the County Borough. 

 

8.  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 There are no Equality or Diversity Implications aligned to this report. 

Tudalen 19



 

9.  CONSULTATION 

 

9.1 In 2015/16 the Council Leader, Cabinet Member and Officers held a series of 
consultation meetings with sports clubs across the County.  The feedback from these 
meetings has informed the priority investment programme into Parks and Sports 
pitches. 

 

9.2 The Play Area team routinely consult children, schools and community groups on 
key refurbishment projects.  In addition, the team has met with neighbouring 
Councils to review a

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on  Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The 
Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Park, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor S Bradwick (Chair)

Councillor T Williams Councillor M Weaver
Councillor G Stacey Councillor A Chapman

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor W Treeby
Councillor D Grehan Councillor E George
Councillor G Hughes Councillor S Pickering

Councillor M Diamond Councillor A Fox

Officers in attendance

Mr N Wheeler, Group Director – Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services
Mr D Batten - Head of Leisure, Parks and Countryside

.Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services
Ms Julia Nicholls, Principle Scrutiny Officer

Mrs S Daniel – Senior Scrutiny Officer

1  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

2  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 14 November 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

3  Scrutiny Feedback (Cabinet Response) - Communal Waste 
Recommendations 

The Principle Scrutiny Officer presented the report to members with the 
response of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Leisure and Heritage 
Services following the recommendations of the Scrutiny Working Group.  

She reminded members that the Committee had resolved to set up a Working 
Group, tasked with improving communal Area recycling across RCT at a 
meeting in September 2018

The final report of the Scrutiny Working Group was submitted to Cabinet on the 
17th October 2019 with 16 recommendations. Further to this Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations, subject to further deliberations in relation to recommendation 



xvi. 

The Group Director, Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services thanked 
members of the Working Group on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Leisure and Heritage Services for all of their hard work in coming 
to their recommendations within the report. 
The Chairman also thanked the cabinet member for their response to the report 
and invited them to attend the next meeting if they wished to address the 
Committee with their response. 

The Committee RESOLVED to acknowledge the Cabinet’s detailed response 
following the recommendations of the Recycling in Communal areas’ working 
group. 

4  Information Reports 

The Senior Scrutiny Officer advised that the a link to the information report on 
Welsh Public Library Standards Assessment 2018-19 had been provided for 
members information.  She asked that if members had any queries in relation to 
the report that they should email the Scrutiny team on the email address 
provided.  

Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the information contained within the 
report

5  Consultation Links 

The Senior Scrutiny Officer advised members that a link to the current 
consultations had been provided for consideration by the Committee.  If they 
wished to contribute to the consultations they could do so by following the link 
within the reports. 

The Committee considered the relevant consultation links for the period and 
RESOLVED to acknowledge those consultations that fall within the remit of the 
Committee

6  Rhondda Cynon Taf's Open Spaces - Parks, Play areas and Pitches 

The Head of Leisure Parks and Countryside presented a report to the 
Committee to update them on the Council’s priority investment into Parks, Play 
Areas and Pitches. 

Prior to the priority investment programme the Parks and Countryside 
Service relied on a capital allocation of £100k per annum, with the Council 
responsible for the maintenance and inspection of 217 children’s play areas 
across the Borough agreeing an annual work programme was impossible, 
with any unexpected works required was a real challenge.  He added that this 
programme has revolutionised what the Authority does for Parks.  

The Head of Leisure Parks and Countryside advised members that the draft 
programme of works for next year involved a huge scale of works including 
upgrades to parks buildings, drainage improvements and sports changing 
rooms.  He added that an urgent list of works had been drawn up on those 
buildings and the details would be available once the Capital programme had 



been finalised in February/ March time. 

Members were advised that by the end of this financial year, over half of the play 
areas will have been enhanced with an additional £1.85million allocated for this 
work. 

Members were referred to Appendix 3 of the report which provided a full list of 
the 3G pitches in the Borough and were told that there is one further pitch to be 
provided in the Treorchy area, which will then complete the Council’s aspiration 
to have a 3G pitch within a 3 mile radius of every community in RCT. 
The Committee were told that the best model for the 3G pitches were on a 
school site so that it is able to be used throughout the day. The Authority 
manages all the booking and a uniform pricing structure had been agreed with 
the schools so that the prices are comparable throughout the Borough. 

A member stated that it was fantastic to see that the Authority were committed to 
investment of parks and Play Areas as this provided the perfect opportunity for 
informal physical activity and formal activities for 3G pitches. 
He asked Officers if the Authority were doing anything specifically to increase 
the use of the 3G pitches and therefore generate further income. 

The Head of Leisure, Parks and Countryside stated that they were committed to 
increasing the use of 3G pitches in the Borough.  He advised that they have a 
dedicated officer taking on the role of working with head teachers to persuade 
schools to make use of the pitches and they also have sports development 
officers who are making contact with local primary schools to offer the use of the 
pitches. He advised that some schools found that transport was an issue but 
they were able to use the pitches for specific events such as sports days 

As a point of clarity a Member advised officers that the King George V running 
track was in Tonypandy, not Clydach Vale as was stated in the report. 

A member stated that there seemed to be an issue with drainage on the running 
track in that one corner was always flooded.  
The Officer responded that this was an issue that they had already picked up 
and an additional drain had been installed which should now ease the problem.  
.  

A Member asked that the changing facilities in Tonyrefail be considered as a 
priority for investment as the school uses these facilities and they were currently 
not in good condition.  The Member also asked if a new play area could be 
considered for the Glyn Estate in Trefalis.  

The Officer responded that they were actively working with the Community 
Benefit Officer on Trefalis to obtain match funding and stated that they would try 
and facilitate something there. 

A member asked what the criteria was for the investment priority and could this 
be shared with members. 
The officer responded that the criteria was used following the results from the 
parks annual inspection that was carried out. The inspections help inform where 
we are and informs the standard of the play pitches which is then allocated a 
RAG status.  He added that when the programme was started there were a 
significant number of red play areas.  He advised that the team worked with the 



Leader and Cabinet to allocate a programme of works and they were working 
towards having all play areas yellow and green. 

A member stated that there is a Community group that has been working in 
Tonyrefail to raise funds for a new skate park to in the area and it was hoped 
that the money they had so far raised would also receive investment from the 
Authority.  The officer responded that they were currently working on getting the 
skate parks that were installed in the early 2000’s back up to standard as a 
priority but once the Community group had raised more funds he agreed that 
they could potentially re-look at this. 

A Member raised concerned with facilities for use by Rhondda Netball.  A 
member stated that Cllr Norris was meeting with the managing Director of 
Rhondda Netball shortly to discuss options available to them and was hoping to 
facilitate something between the Authority and them. 

A member thanked officers for the recent £35k investment for the Rec in 
Ynysybwl.  She asked if there would be further funds made available in the 
Capital Programme to enable to upgrade of the changing rooms.  

The Officer responded that Crawshay Street was on the list currently as Amber 
for refurbishment.  He added that they are considered on a year by year basis 
and until the RAG status for this was green it would move on to the following 
year. 

As a point of clarification the Chairman stated that the Dare Valley Country Park 
was in the Aberdare West ward and not East as was listed in the report

The Chairman also stated that the facilities at Gadlys Road and Morgan Street 
were listed as removal suggested.  He recommended that nothing is removed as 
there is little in the way of facilities there currently. 
 
The Chairman also referred to the School Place site in Abernant and stated that 
there was previously a memorial at the back part of play area for a child. He 
asked where this memorial had gone. 
The Head of Leisure, Parks and Countryside stated that he would find out and 
get back to the Chairman. 

Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the contents of the report and in 
summing up the Chairman thanked officers for the report and recommended that 
they have a report on changing rooms in 12 months’ time to include to update on 
the progress of the Skate Parks. It was confirmed that this would be added to the 
Forward Work Programme.  The Group Director – Prosperity, Development and 
Frontline Services stated that the standard of grounds in the RCT area were far 
better than that of some neighbouring authorities and within this report it would 
be good for members to see the comparisons.  

7  Urgent Business 

The Chairman stated that he has had an initial discussion with offices about 
setting up a Scrutiny Working Group on Recycling in Secondary Schools.  This 
was due to the legislation from Welsh Government changing from 2021 on the 
way trade waste is recycled.  Businesses will have to start sorting their recycling 



in the same way domestic waste is handled.   All schools and businesses will 
need to comply by the time the legislation comes in in July 2021.  
The Group Director – Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services advised 
that they had a dedicated officer to work on this and they had also applied for a 
graduate officer to support the process. He added that if schools and businesses 
did not comply there would be serious implications for not doing so.  He further 
added that the duty could fall on the local authority to do this if private 
companies don’t want to work in Wales. 
It was agreed that the Scrutiny Working Group could concentrate on Secondary 
schools as primary schools were generally better at recycling than secondary at 
the moment.  . 

The Chairman advised Members that they were also looking at a site visit and 
Scrutiny Committee at the Bryn Pica site in March/ April time.  
 
A Member also asked that in house home carers and recycling in homes when 
they visit is explored as an item for Scrutiny, possibly a Working group.

This meeting closed at 5.45 pm


